

Court Of A . . .

FOR THE

CASE #: G063371

State Of Califol

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

Orange County Association for Mental Health dba Mental Health Association of
Orange County, a California Nonprofit Corporation; BT Investment Properties, LLC, a
California Limited Liability Company; Lunyea Willis, an individual

Petitioners,

v.

Superior Court of the State Of California, County of Orange

Respondent.

City of Santa Ana, a Charter City And Municipal Corporation and the People of the
State of California, by the City Attorney for the City of Santa Ana

Real Parties in Interest

From The Orange County Superior Court
Honorable John C. Gastelum, Telephone 657.622.5211
Case No 30-2020-01124174-CU-MC-CJC

Petition for Writ of Mandate or Other Appropriate Relief; Memorandum of Point and Authorities; Supporting Exhibits Filed Under Separate Cover

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP

*Isaiah Z. Weedn, CBN 229111

iweedn@sheppardmullin.com

Todd E. Lundell, CBN 250813

tlundell@sheppardmullin.com

Zachary J. Golda, CBN 327532

zgolda@sheppardmullin.com

650 Town Center Drive, 10th Floor

Costa Mesa, California 92626

Telephone: 714.513.5100

PUBLIC LAW CENTER

Jonathan D. Bremen, CBN 329807

jbremen@publiclawcenter.org

601 Civic Center Drive West

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Telephone: 714.541.1010

Attorneys for Petitioners Orange County Association for Mental Health dba Mental
Health Association of Orange County, and BT Investment Properties, LLC

DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA

*Lili V. Graham, CBN 284264

Lili.Graham@disabilityrightsca.org

Lucia J. Choi, CBN 307384

Lucia.Choi@disabilityrightsca.org

Navneet K. Grewal, CBN 251930

Navneet.Grewal@disabilityrightsca.org

350 South Bixel Street, Suite 290

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: 213.213.8000

Attorneys for Petitioner Lunyea Willis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Entities Or Persons.....	3
Introduction: Why a Writ Should Issue.....	8
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF.....	11
Authenticity of Exhibits	12
Beneficial Interest of Petitioners; Capacities of Respondent and Real Parties-in-Interest.....	14
Summary of Facts and Procedural History	15
A. MHA sued the City over 20 years ago for the right to operate the MSC	14
B. The City’s 2020 nuisance lawsuit	15
C. MHA repeatedly identified Supervisor Andrew Do as a witness with no objection from any other party or the trial court	17
D. The unfinished fourteen-day trial.....	20
E. The recusal and mistrial declaration.....	21
Timeliness of Petition	26
Basis for Relief	26
Perfection of Remedies	27
Inadequacy of Other Remedies	27
Prayer for Relief.....	27
Verification.....	30
Declaration of Isaiah Z. Weedn.....	31
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of the Petition	34
I. Writ Review is Both Necessary and Appropriate	34
II. The Trial Court Erred In Determining That Its Recusal Was Mandatory And Therefore The Resulting Declaration of Mistrial Was In Error.....	36

A.	Recusal Was Not Mandatory.....	37
1.	Recusal was not mandatory based on the trial court’s “personal knowledge”	38
2.	Recusal was not mandatory based on potential doubts about the trial court’s impartiality under the applicable “average person” standard	40
B.	The Parties Waived Any Purported Judicial Conflict	44
	Conclusion	48
	Certificate of Word Count.....	49
	Proof of Service.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bassett Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 273	38, 40, 41
<i>Casterson v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 177	35
<i>Hamilton v. Superior Ct.</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 418	46
<i>Hayward v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 10	45
<i>Hirschkop v. Virginia State Bar Assn.</i> (E.D. Va. 1975) 406 F. Supp. 721	42
<i>Le Gault v. Erickson</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 369	36
<i>Magana v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 840	44, 45
<i>N. Am. Title Co. v. Superior Court of Fresno Cnty.</i> (2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 948	45
<i>Noe v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 316	36
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266	34
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	43
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	38, 39
<i>Pugliese v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1444	36
<i>Tri Counties Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1332	45
<i>United Farm Workers of Am. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 97	40, 41, 42, 43

<i>Wechsler v. Superior Ct.</i>	
(2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 384.....	36, 41, 42, 43

Statutes

California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5120	15, 16, 19
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 170.....	38
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 170.3.....	44
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 170.5(d)	38
Code Civ. Proc., § 170.1(a)(1)(B)	38
Code of Civil Procedure § 170.1	37, 38
Code of Civil Procedure § 170.1(a)(6)(iii).....	40
Code of Civil Procedure § 170.1	36
Code of Civil Procedure § 170.3(b)	9, 21
Code of Civil Procedure § 170.3(d)	26, 27, 34
Code of Civil Procedure § 397	46
Code of Civil Procedure § 631.8	20, 21
Code Civ. Proc. § 1086	27, 34
